GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 07-06

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the

Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility
authonties to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements
(*CDAs™): and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA solicited proposals for the development of 183-A and in Resolution
No. 04-43, dated September 8, 2004, the Board of Directors approved the selection of Hill
Country Constructors as the Developer for 183-A, and the CTRMA and Hill Country
Constructors entered into a CDA effective November 29, 2004 for the 183-A Turnpike Project;
and

WHEREAS, the work performed under the CDA requires oversight by the General Engineering
Consultant retained by the CTRMA (the “GEC™); and

WHEREAS, the CDA includes a process for the consideration and development of potential
change orders for aspects or portions of the work performed under the CDA which might warrant
adjustment to the Development Price or the contractual deadlines for performance by the
Developer; and

WHEREAS, the change order process includes consideration of potential changes or revisions
caused by several sources or events, including certain requests for changes by the CTRMA,
certain otherwise undiscovered matters affecting the 183-A Project, as well as other items more
fully set forth in the CDA; and

WHEREAS, the CDA provides that all change orders be formally agreed to by the CTRMA and
the Developer, and that except those involving an amount up to and including $50,000.00 as set
forth in Resolution No. 05-46 dated June 29, 2005, the Board must approve any change order;
and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA, the GEC and the Developer, pursuant to the change order process set
forth in the CDA, have determined that certain changes regarding drainage improvements in and
around the grade-separated intersection of the 183-A Project and RM 1431 require the issuance
of Change Order No. 16, as set forth and in accordance with the terms thereof and attached
hereto as Attachment “A”,




NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the execution
and issuance of Change Order No. 16 as set forth and in accordance with the terms of thereof and
attached hereto as Attachment “A™: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 16 is made an amendment to the

Contract Documents, as defined in the CDA, as of the date that Change Order No. 16 is fully
executed by the CTRMA and the Developer.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 28th
day of February, 2007.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:
oy d A
égyﬂcisu,{ Robert E. Tesch
neral Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 07-06

Date Passed 2-28-07



Attachment “A”

Copy of Change Order No. 16 Memorandum and Summary




Central Texas Regional
Mobility Authority

Change Order No. 016 Summary
Drainage Improvements at RM 1431

Description

This change order includes the addition of drainage structures at RM 1431 to eliminate the need
for a detention pond under 183A on the north side of RM 1431.

Justification

The CTRMA initiated this change to improve the aesthetic characteristics of the interchange.
This improvement will also reduce maintenance costs.

Price

$ 115,397

301 Congress Avenue, Suite 650 Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 996-9778 [/ Fax: (512) 996-9784 [ www.mobilityouthority.com

Robert E. Tesch, Chalfrman * Lowell H. Lebermann, Jr, Vice-Chairman = Robert L. Bennett, .. Treasurer
Henry H. Gilmore * Jomes H. Mills « David Singleton + Johanna ZImud Ph.D. * Mike Helligenstein, Exectutive Director




HNTB

Memorandum

To: Mike Heiligenstein
Bill Chapman
Date: February 21, 2007
From: Richard Ridings W ﬁg’
Subject: Change Order No. 016 — Drainage Improvements at RM 1431
Copies: Tom Nielson, Everett Owen, Ron Fagan

This attached Change Order (CO) No. 016 is in the amount of $ 115,397.00. This change
order includes the addition of drainage structures at RM 1431 to eliminate the need for a
detention pond under 183A on the north side of RM 1431.

The CTRMA initiated this change to improve the aesthetic characteristics of the
interchange. This improvement will also reduce maintenance costs.

The GEC has reviewed the subject CO and recommends approval.



EXHIBIT M

FORM OF CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO.016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SE N 1

Originator: Rich Ginder Date: February 8, 2007
Title: Project Scheduler / Change Orders

Contract No. 183A Turnpike

Company Name: Hill Country Constructors

DES

This change order is the extra drainage structures that were constructed and designed in
order to avoid constructing a drainage pond on the north side of FM 1431.

Scope:

The CTRMA’s GEC developed an alternate drainage plan which added two splitter box
drainage structures and larger reinforced box culvert in lieu of constructing the drainage
pond along the north side of FM 1431.

CAUSE OF CHANGE ORDER REQUEST:

HCC designed a drainage pond to be constructed between FM 1431 and the north
abutment of the FM 1431 overpass. The detention pond caused some concern by the
CTRMA Aesthetics Committee about the visual distraction a drainage pond will cause in
front of the signature bridge abutment of entire 183A project. After presenting some
options of screening this pond from the traveling public, the best aesthetic alternative to
hide the pond is to eliminate it.

The CTRMA’s GEC drainage designers designed an alternate p ic ated the
need for the drainage pond north of FM 1431. %
o Y /JL 2-7-07
Develsper Project Manager Date
CeENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY ComPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TurnPixe PrOJECT ExHgir M

AUSTIN-053071/00006:204357v1 Pace M-1 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION II

The total amount of this Change Order is $ 115,397.00. Documentation supporting the Change
Order is attached as Exhibits CO.16.1 through C0.16.3.

Pa e Items A cted:
Activi Description Amount
B094470B1 1431 — Drainage Structure Scope Change $ 115,397.00
Summary of Change Order Proposal by Categories: [Additives/(Credits)]
A. Developer Labor (construction)
1. Wages' $ -11,610.00
2 Labor benefits® (55% of A.1) $ -6,386.00
B. Developer and Subcontractor Labor (professional services)
1.  Wages' (Raw) S 5,089.00
2. Labor benefits® (145% of B.1, which includes
overhead and profit) s 7,379.00
3. Off-duty peace officers and patrol cruisers' $ 0.00
C.  Materials' (with taxes, freight and discounts) $ 145.00
D Developer Equipment $ -60,216.00

! Estimated for Negotiated Change Orders or Actual for Force Account Change Orders.

2 Premiums on public-liability and workers-compensation insurance, social-Security and
unemployment-insurance taxes.

CeNTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MoBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TurnPIKE PROJECT Exrigr M
AUSTIN:OS5307100006:29435 v Pace M-2 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



E.  Subcontracts' (Time and Materials costs)
F.  Utility Direct Costs'

G. Overhead and Profit

1. Labor (25% of A.1 and A.2)

2. Traffic Control (5% of B.3)

3. Materials (15% of C)

4, Subcontracts (5% of E)

5. Utility Direct Costs (5% of F)
H.

Grand Total

$ 176,640.00
$ 0.00
$ -4,499.00
$ 0.00
$ 22.00
$ 8,832.00
$ 0.00
§  115397.00

CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOSILITY AUTHORITY
US 183-A TurnrFIKE PROJECT
AUSTIN-OS3071/00006:29435Tv1 Pace M-3

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
Exrimr M
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike
SECTION III

The status of Substantial Completion is as follows:
¢  Unaffected by this Change Order Proposal
The status of Final Acceptance is as follows:
*  Unaffected by this Change Order Proposal

Accordingly, the summary of the dates of Substantial Completion and Final Acceptance and Float are as
follows:

I Substantial Completion: ___Unchanged
(+or- days from base of calendar days after NTP2)

2. Final Acceptance: Unchanged
(+or- days from base of calendar days after NTP2)

3. Number of days of Project Float __ Unchanged

Justification for Change Order with reference to CDA:

CDA Section 14.3 allows Developer to request a change order to increase the development price for
increased costs associated with CTRMA-Directed Changes which increase the work to be furnished,
performed, or paid for by the developer.

The above three sections represent a true and complete summary of all aspects of this change.

This Change Order Proposal includes all known and anticipated impacts or amounts, direct, indirect and
consequential, which may be incurred as a result of the event, occurrence or matter giving rise to the
proposed change.

CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVEL OPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TurRNPIKE PROJECT Exrimim M
AUSTIN:03307 1/00006:29435Tv] Pace M-4 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike
If the foregoing Change Order Proposal includes claims of Sub-cuntracturs or Suppliers, the

undersigned have reviewed such claims and have detemnn _ that the claims are
Jjustified as to both entitlement and amount.

/ Z-7-07

il
D?@lopty/ Project Mandger Date
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVEL OPMENT AGREEMENT
Exringr M

US 183-A TurRNPIKE PROJECT
AUSTIN:O5307 /0000629435 Tv 1 Pace M-5 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION IV (Reviewed by GEC Manager)

Mﬁag 2/& / o7
GEC Team Construction Manager (CDA) Date

Comments:
CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exrusm M

AUSTIN-053071/00006:294357v1 Pace M-6 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION V (Reviewed by GEC Project General Engineer)

é rtf/ 3 05
Projelt General Enginee A) Date

Comments;

CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVEL OPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TurneiKE ProuecT Exriarr M

AUSTIN-0S2071/00006:294357v] Pace M-7 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION Vi (Reviewed by CTRMA’s Director of Finance)

ACTION TAKEN:
* Finance Approval O Attached O No O N/A
Director of Finance Date
Comments:
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TuRNFIKE PROJECT Exruarr M

AUSTIN:OS3071/00006:29435 Tv 1 Pace M-8 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike
SECTION VII (Approval by CTRMA)
CHANGE ORDER ISSUED: Yes O No O

CTRMA Executive Director Date
Comments:
CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVEL OPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TurnekE PrROJECT Exruar M

AUSTIN:053071/00006:20435Tv1 Pase M-9 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



Exhibit CO.16.1

Cost Breakdown Spreadsheet

CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
US 183-A TurneikE PROJECT
AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357v1

Pace M-10

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
Exrigir M
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



195 . - . 405 0029 L b b 51 (yeni ¥vO NDIS3Q]  DE0D
| Z25'y " - ZZS'F - 00ZZS ¥ b ! b 51 (821 /s4n) NDIS3Q]  8E00
19L's L9L'S - - - 00°194'S I ! L g1 ¥/D NOLLONYLSNOD|  VE0D
[TTHT 19L'8 - 680’ - [T §1 SLNINLSNraV £00
(ere’LE) (521'92) (Ezs's) | o0y {00 008" ) 008°L AD 0X3 ONOd SS30%3 ¥NVEBW3|  2Z00
(029cy) ] (628'0€) (162'8) | oo'g {oo'o0g'2) 008'L AD | NOILYAYOX3 WYH J0H| 8200
1000°2) (000’0 - 0000072 __|(1) - 1 v3 NAL'HN|  vzoo
(E04"2) (012 . 09°56 (z2) 2 zz Fil Ot 'doul  vzZoo
{noo’e) (000e) : 00000’ [(1) - I LE] (zxslao-8i3s| weoo
DzZ'1 ) (0zz"L ¥} - T 00°081  [(F%4] - BZZ Fil - W2V 'dOH w200
(Doz'y) 00Z'Y) = 00002 (12) B 1z F) ZX9 ‘8O w2 00|
liwa'zed)  |lezs'is)  [(ro0'ce) - fricz)) |loziwa'zes) |0 b ! g1 ONOd 8 HOIMY¥YM LONa3a| 00|
092 1292 . BED 05’y 00'¥ZL YL AD NOLLYAYDX3 ITYMS| 2100
LLE . L9} 5¥h 59 LO'SZ) 00'E £ AD dvHdid ¥J0H| 8100
LOE'L LOE'L - “ . . 06'82 00'SP LT AS ITVMS ¥ HOIMHYM] w00
G¥9'ZE | G¥O°ZE - . = 00'SYO'2E  [00'h 00’} KZE Z-1dM-| XOH NOLLONNr|  w100|
EENH 0ER'6Z i - 00'DER'BZ__ [ 00} 00 va Lk} XOB NOLLONNI|  Wi00]
Do0'g 000'9 . . 00°000'9 00} 1 | v3 {exe) sSMd4-813S|  VI00
| 906°Z) 906z} R 0966 | 00'SEL 00'SEL = Pl € d0M|  Wi00|
VZLOY) LZL'OY) - - |voore 00'¥Z¥ 00'¥Z¥ il EXBEOH|  WI00
6£0'ZLZ zor'szz BBLT [ . roL ookl |00k 00’k 00’k (3] NOLLdO ONOd 8 HOIMHVM ON 100

NOILYNIWITE ANOd 8 HOINHYM

VERL SN



Exhibit CO.16.2

Detailed Cost Estimate

CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
US 183-A TurnFIKE PrROJECT
AUSTIN-05307 1 /00006:29435Tv1 Pace M-11

ComPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



IEES 000°Z =TOYH IDWVEIAY T0

‘HOLILWANMOXE OQHOd FHI W04 1800 FHI EISTEA O aIFEOW J0H "TT1/0T HO WHMID aNY DOH MIEMISE HOIIVILOONAN IHI HILIY

AD W34 SUNOH-HYH LY0°0

MWNOH-FYH 934 X0 EvT " 1Z SHNOH-FYM Z° FE

“TIVM =00
‘IIVH HdEd ¥H/XD 00 8PT ‘3AIVH "a0dd 6r°0 ‘BXva - 4 ===T1/0"0T/G
092'€ 129’2 GE9 £E05' ¥ £D 000°PEIL HOIIMAYOXE TTUMS 2100
<anT1da> o0z 0011 I8 000'AT d HIVEOWSIN ‘OIdMEYd OXD 80
SZ1 000°§Z ML 0DD'S /d AVEATE HO0M LO
TTTEIX %02 TENOI4  CH0LOWd HOISWEANOD ZD/HOL 9°T S0
9z LoL 8 0002 T HOEYT TYHANID 50
£9T 96E° PS5 000" T 1 (BE6T) FOHMOWE SPE IVD ¥0
1z ¥58°9 0001 T ID GL'7 ¥WEA0 FOHMOVE 0EE IYD €0
¥ ETF'T 005" 0 3 (4H) An¥oI4 §.HYHIHOd Z0
8t 080°%9 005°0 T HVHEHOd H0INYE40 TO
XD ¥934 SHNOH-HWH 9PE"T HNOH-NYH Y34 1D EvL°0 SHNOH-FYH 0° ¥
*TIVM =00
SP1 “TINH HaE4 WH/AD 09°Z ‘3IVH ‘aoMa Z1'0 'SEWd - 4 =-=-1/0°01/%
LLE Lot L 4 59 LIL'GZT 1D pOD'E dAVddId MDOW g100
TO0E'T 006 ' BZ AB 000°'SP /= TTYMS ¥ HOTHMYM S0
SP9'ZE 000°'5P9°ZE ¥i 0001 /= Z-TAM-T XOE HOIIOMAD SO
OER'BZ 000" 0EB ' 82 YE 000°T /= T-TdM-T X0€ HOILOHNC ¥O
ooo's 000°000°9 ¥a 000°T /e {EXa) s-MI-EI35 £0
906°ZT 009°G6 4T 000°SET /= w9E ‘409 Zo
TZL 9T or0°9vE &1 000" %2V FL £X%8 ‘& 10
IIVH |00
“IIVH HEEd
Zov'BZZ Zor'BZZ 09y ZOv'BZZ 8T 000°T IOVEINOOENS Y100
TIWH o0 SHNOH-NYM £ °BE
3¢ ‘TIVH HEEZa
RERRFIFFRET FEFRFRRRERE AFEERFNESALAYE RARNFNEFARE REFRFEREELY SERFENSFFAANNE AR R RSN R RARERE AR L e T Ty T T Y YT Y ]
or0‘ZET ZOr'@ze 6BL'Z SPrT £0L 965 6E0°ZEZ 1 000°T HOILAO ONOd & HOTWdYM O 00
“TIVH o0 SHNOH-WYH € BZL
GPT ‘TIVM HEEd
050°0TT OEL'TAT S1Z'09- SPI 019’11~ LLS'6P0'0DTT ST 000" T 00H aMod HOIEEYM  HOIEdvMYy
TYLOL IOVEIHNOOENS INEMAINDE  TYIMSIVH HOEY'T I500 IINN ALITEEOD HOILAI¥OSEA HalI
ZTEIET {HHIL Hhd * oy a EIMHEALTY HI-TIL HIMOH - WYE8T 80 : SOZIVEET aor Yo/0E/60 :91Iva alg
90/1Z/11 ZIva Mnd 000" TH “HIA (EL'F A} Z WEISXE INTHAOTEANG FAIIOVHIIMI aIg LooE aIim
1 1 EOva a3IVYHOddO0OOHTI HOIZONYLIEMNOD TLIHYYD IIAI0 TYHOIOE SYXEI aOH SOE



E0T'Z 009°S6 4T 000°ZZ /e «9E 'd2d po

000°E 000 000'E ¥a 000°T L (Z¥5) ao-eiEs €0
0ZZ 1Y 000081 4T 000°6ZZ /" wZTh 'dDd TO
ooz'y 000" 00Z 4T 000° 12T /" ZXS ‘€24 10
"LIMH €00
“TINH W34
EES'LS EZ5'LS 00Z EZS'LS 8T 000°T LOVHINOOENS YZoo
"IIMH €00 SUNOH-HMH 0069
"IINH HE3d4
LA I L L e L e L L L e L E R L L R L N Y L Lttt Trrryryryyyrryyr
ore’ZET- £25°LS- EQD'ES- YIE'ZT- 6T0°0FB"ZET- 8T 000°T aHCd HOINdYM 1o0a3a z00
EFT'T 6LS T goo "z I THINTE - 4 00F MO0MI I¥Y af Z1
OLT FEZ 0 000°T T S00Z HYOIVHI4O HIAVHOE 1T
Ld-1% PSS 0 000" T T (¥00Z) IAOVTIE HFT IV¥D 01
¥6 0ET 0 000" T 1 9007 HOIVHEI4O TOVIE 60
LSE 4.3 ] 0001 a (E0OZ) IX %0 I¥D A0
16 SZ1°0 000" T 1 9007 HOIVHEI4AO WIZOA LO
Z69 956 °0 0001 a (866T) EOHMOWE SPE IVD 50
L.1:] EET"0 0oo°T 1 900Z MOIVEEA0 HOLWAYOXE S0
B9 EGD" 0 000" 1 1 S00Z HOEWT TVHIANIED ¥0
S9E 0s0°0 0001 I {4H) ANNOI4 §.HYRITEOE €0
LEZT SLT 0 000" T 1 900Z HNHIHO4d HOIVHEEAO Z0
HOOH/ZD E° YL
avoT/XD 0781
¥noH/savoT T'F
HNOH/HIW 55 E8N
HIH E'ET TYLOL
HIH 0°'0 JIAAVHL
HAH 9 # gIaas HIH B°E HENLTE
HIH 0°Z dHNd
HAHW § B OgIFAS HIW S°F TOYH
HIH 0'€ ol
" TOENNILHGD - 00K aNOd HOIMEMM MOTHEYMY
TYLOL IOVHLIHODENS IHIRATNDE TYIHIINH HOEW'T LE0O LINN ALIIRVND HOILATHOSEA HALI
ZEET TEHLL HOE L e d AIVHHALTY HI-IIL HIWOH - YEBT 80 @ SOZTYERT €O YO/0E/E0 EIWO 4dIE
90/TZ/TT :ZIVG HOE 000" TR "MEA (EL"F Al Z WEISXS IHTHSOTIARG FATIOVHIINI aIE A00€E qQI|

4 ek OTIIVYHOdHOORI ROILZONHILEROD E1IHYYD OILA0 TYHOIDEE SWXIL 4QOH SOE



o0T0'L 668°0 000°T = TYINTY - d 00F ¥OMMI 19V ar ST
ovo'T EET'O 000° T b | 900Z HOIVEEAD HIAVEOS PT
6Z8'Y 619°0 000°T b d {r0o0Z) TaWIE HPT IVD ET
EST'T ar1‘o 000°'T 1 9002 HOIVEEAO BEawid ZT
91B'E 680 000°T = (G§66T) ¥EZOA HSA IVWD IT
ZIT'T E¥I'O 0oo° T T 900Z HOIYENAO WEZTOA OT
I5E'S 989°0 000" T T (o) (ErI00¥8) HOWIIY WYYEOH 60
L¥E'S 168°0 000"t | (Z00Z) EOHNOWE TO0EE IVD BO
a8r’'8s BAO'T 000" T T (B66T) WOHMOVE SFE IVD LO
960°'T wi'o 000° 1T b | S00Z HOLYEEA0 HMOIMAYIXYE 50
i1} 90T°0 000°T 1 S00Z HOEYT TYHINED 50
44 LS00 0001 = {4H) 4MNDI4 §.HYNITE0d Y0
BSS'T 00z 0 000°1 b | 9007 MVWIEOd HOIVEEd0 €0

HNOH/ZD P'6ZT
aworl/io 0°BT
HOOH/SOYOT Z°L
UNOH/HIK S5 EE0

HIH L'L TYLOL
HIH 0°0 JIAAVEL
HAK 0Z 8 QER48 HIW T'T HanLEs
HIM 0'Z aMna
HAW ST § ONEAE MIM §'T TOYH
HIH 0°E avoT
LEEd 000°'Z =TONVYH TOVHIAY Z0
"HEOVEH IIVAILTIN OL 0002 MOIIVMAVOXT SSEOXE TOAWH 9 JXX 10
A2 HEd SHNOH-HYH 9%¥0°0 HAOH-MYH 484 1D L99°1Z SHNOH-HYH 0°09€
TIVH 8o
“TIVH HYEd HH/XD 00 0ET ‘EIVY "qoud 00°9 !8A¥Q - 4 ---T/0°'0T/S
OLS'EW 6LB'9E I6L'9 665°5 XD 000°008°L HOTIMAYOXE WYVH TOH |2z00
000’ L 000° 000" L YE 000°T /& H XL HH SO
*CgEANILHOD - GOM GMOd HOTWHYM HOIdEYMY
TYLOL IOVHIROOAENS INTHAINGE  TYTHIIVH HOEWT IS0 IINN LILILRYNG HOILAIYOsEa HILI
ZEIET EHIL HOY # Caav a EIVHEELTY HI-HI1 HIMON - YEBT SN ° SOZIVERT Har Yo/0E/60  :EIva ala
90/TZ/TT :31va HNY 000" TN “HEA {EL"F A) Z WALSIE INTHAOTAAND EATIIOVHEINI qId Igcd aId

E - QEILIYHOJdHMOONHI HOILDONWYWIEBHOD ELIHYYD IILA0 TYHOIODEE SWYXIL dOH SOE



BO0'9ZT~- 000" POO'E9- 8T 000°Z /e #+BI0N0Tq+ AINDE TITIHOOTE €0
BZ9'vZ- 000" PIE'ZT- 8T 000°Z /T sBLONTE0s HOEYT TTIOHOOTE Z0

(SEILIINYOD ‘IATIONTEA 90 ‘' ZAILVOEN
40 LOARI FHI MOTTY IOH 8300 ITINTNMND HYEDOWd SHIIVHMILEE THL
FEMVDEE WANNYH EIHI HI 30VH T¥Y SHOILWINDTYD »10Naids ISTHI)

TFB'ZET$- = #IDN0Fds TYIOL

o o e e e o T e

Z89'59zZ8- = #LONTJEds IT0 OL IHNOWY SIKL TTEN0d LOVELIENS
T¥8'ZETS = § 80T 5Y¥ ALVHILSE FHI MI SI LSOO TYIOL SIHL

re’'ZETS EZS LSS -un n: PIE'ZTS »LONOIds TYIOL
BY9'TES o0s nn._ uun EZ5'SE JZ00 HIAVIH IV SSEONE MMVEME
0L9'EFS 0f 6LB'SES T6L°9¢ gzo0 HOTIMAYOXT WYd TOH
£Z5'LSS £Z6'L5S (i1 08 ¥Zoo SLOVEIMODENS TOWHIVEQ
L8500 L8000 I80D LS00 HOIIVEIA0 HOILATHISEA
TYIOL SHNE  IHIMAINDE HOEY'T
»SLINAEds TTIDHOOTE TO
"TINH 800
TINH WaEa
ZB9 ‘g9z~ 9v0'STIT- B00°9Z1~- BZ9'¥Z- 000" Z89°'69Z- 8T 000°T *5I20030y TTIDHOOTE azoo
(1] 901°0 000" T 1 S00Z HOEWYT TYEENID 80
T8S°E EBL 096°0 000°T g {0} HOL SZ ‘HYITION J00¥d LO
8sz'z 6BZ'0 0050 k| IHTd - HODYM HEIMM ET9 90
0Zs L90'0 0080 1 5007 HOIVHIA0 dIIVEIE S0
ZO6'TT 9Z5°'1 ooo°z g (E00Z) HWOIOWA 4 STA IVD FO
BLZ'Z Z6Z'0 000z 1 9007 HOIVEEA0 WITION £0
SBE'B SLO"T ooo°t | INEd - ¥EZ0d ILBd IWD ZO
ZIt't EFTO 000" T T 900 HOLVEEL0 WIZOAd 1O
XD 9E4 SHNOH-HYH Zv0°0 HNOH-HYH Y34 X2 9E9°€Z SHNOH-HYH 0'0EE
“TINH gor
TIVH WEEa HH/XD 00" 0ET nhﬁ_ ' acda uu 9 SXya - a ==-=T/0° _u.:ﬁ
ays ‘1t §Z1'9Z £2Z5's LSO Y AD 000'00B'L :un_..nz _n X3 OHOd SSIONT NHVENT azoo
TIAHIIHOD aoH aQHOd HOIWEYM HOIdavMy
TYLOL IOVELIHOOENS INTHAINDE  TYIMEIVH HOEYT LEOD LIHN ALTLRNOD HOILATHIEEA HILI
ZE'ET TENIL Wd 4 Caay a EIVHHALTY HI-EIL HIMOH - YEBT S0 @ SOZTYERT a0 rvo/0E/60 ‘EING aIa
90/TZ/TT :ZIVG MO 000°TH “HIA (EL'F A) 7 WILSXS LHIEHACTIARD FATIOVHIINI 4Ig Igo| alsg

¥ DA I3 LYHOAHWOOHTI ROIIZONHELBENOD L INAY YO OIAL0 TYHOIODEE SVXIL QOH SOE



Z6'Z 40 WEITAILION §.¥HEN STANTIONT SIHI
LHOCHY HOTLONELEN0D IOTYIQ TYIOL FHL J0 AEP'0 6 OL aMMNOHIE SWM SEITAMES TVMOISSEZIONd WM w0
000" L3S T 00071 /e HEN EO

HETTAILTINH Z6°Z SAANTIXT SIHL
"EEYTIO0 HOTLONEISHOD IOFEIA TYIOL THI 40 %EP ' E THEM SHES IDIAMSS TYMOISSIIOWA S¥n INILI 4IE IY¥ Z0

FEEEFERRRAY RPN PFFRTNNE FENRAANERRY

90/1Z/1T ‘EING HOH

000" ZZS'P §1 000°T /o gdn 10
“IIVH 00
“TIVH HEEd
000 6BO’S 81 000°'T 1500 HOIsIa HEOD
‘EMYTTION HOILINMIEMOD IJEYIA EHL J0 WLE'D B Ol QTENOII SW¥M DHILSED YD ZANSTHAOW IWIL Qg IY Z0
000 T9L'S 81 000°T /= ¥0 ZENSIEA0E 10
TIVH 500
“TIVH HdEd
000 T9L'S g1 000°'T ¥0 HOILONYLENOD ¥YEOD
“IINW HOL
“TIVH He34
FRANAR RN NN FRNRRARRFEY AR NNRRRRRN Y FARRRNRRAREENFERENY SRR PR RN AR RN RN R RN AR AR AR AR R R R
000 0S8°'0T ST 000°T SINTHISALTY €00
000" EZS’LS- 8T 000°Z /= #B5L000AA SANS TITONROOTE PO
*° 'OEANIINGD - OOH GHOd HOTHWYM HOIdEYMY
IOVEINOOENS INIHAINGT  TYIEIIVH HOEWT 1800 1LINN ALILHYOD HOILAIYOSEA WELI
‘aay a HIVHEELTY NI-FIL HIMOM - YEBT SN @ SOZIVERT o0 vO/0E/60 ‘EI¥Q QI
“HEA {EL°P A) Z WALSXE INTWAOTIASD FATLIVEIINI QIR Xgoa aig

QILYHOJdEOORI HOILONHYLIEBROD I L IHYHED IIAI0 TNHOIOEE SWXIL dOH S0E



Invoice No. 0503-22

Page 1of 3
9810 F.M. 969, Austin, TX 78724 INVOICE
Customer | | Misc |
Name Hill Country Constructors, 183A Tollroad | Date 1/30/2007
Address  12357A Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 300 l Order No.
City Austin State TX ZIP T8T2T Rep |
Phone  512.233.0101 1 FOB |

Subtotal Material Only $ 6578408 |
!
Subtotal [§ 1?3.2”.”;
P!zmmt | 10% Retainage :
i
Comments TOTAL | See 3
Name Joe Dooley / Jason Crawford
cc# ] [Office Use Only
Expires i !
I

For work performed on the 183A Toll Road Project.




Invoice No. 0503-22
Page 2of 3
9810 F.M. 969, Austin, TX 78724 INVOICE
Customer l Misc | '
Name  Hill Country Constructors, 183A Tollroad | Date 1/30/2007 ‘
Address  12357A Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 300 | Order No.
City Austin State TX ZIP 787127 - Rep
Phone 512.233.0101 | FOB
| Qty Description Unit Price | TOTAL
I
| cl1J- . § 200400 | 3§  2.004.00
7 MH 1431-3A, - § 200800 § 290800
] J1, TYM - § 383500 % 3,8685.00 |
7 IM1-3, TY § 260000 §  2,600.00 |
i B $§ 260000 §  2,600.00
1 ’ $ 240000 % 2,400.00
1 DI 2M1-1, ] § 2.400.00 | A00.
1 DI 2M5-1, ) § 151450 [§ 1,51
| |
' l
|
|
MOH
i
1,
|
'. Subtotal Material Only $ 3
! Subtotal Wark $ 2480150
|
i [
Subiotal |[$  24,801.50
Payment | I;
|
Comments TOTAL | See Page 3
MName Joe Dooley / Jason Crawford
CC# Office Use Only
Expires

For work performed on the 183A Toll Road Profect.




8510 F.M. 989, Auslin, TX 78724

Involce No.

0503-22

Page 3of3

INVOICE

m : E_l_-;
Mame HIll Country Constructors, 183A Tollroad | Date 1/30r2007
Address  1235TA Rlata Trace Parkway, Sulte 300 Ovrder Mo
City Austin State TX ZIP 78727 Rep
Phone 512.233.0101 | FOB
Qty Description |_Unit Price TOTAL |
0.3 [FM 2243 South Conduit | $10482570 [§  31.477.71
oS FM 2243 East Conduit $ 2439035 | § 12,195.18
0.5  FM 2243 West Conduit j 2257915 (§  11.289.58
0.05  FOB Ductbank 94" & 3-3° $ 5315120 | § 2,657.56
2 [SETB-CD (5x3)(4:1) 3NF12-182 S 400000 |$  8,000.00
1 PW (4-4x2)2:1) CR 272 5E $ 1334000 |§  13,340.00
1 PW (B-4x2){2:1) CR 272 5E $ 18,500.00 | & 18,500.00
|
1
TEM - Retainage
TEM - No Retalnage
|
f
Page 3of 3 $ 97.460.03
Page 2of 3 § 2480150
Page 10f 3 $ 732N
Subiotal $ 20553024
| SUB  MOH § 6578408
= SUB  T&M Mo $ .
I Sub-MOH & T&M NR $ 22975518
Sublotal | $ 29553924
Payment | | 5% Retainage $ (11,487.76)
Comments TOTAL |§ 28405148
Name Joe Dooley [ Jason Crawford |
cc# | Office Use Only
Expires i

For work performed on the 183A Toll Road Project.




Exhibit CO.16.3
Drainage Design Plan Changes

CEnTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVEL OPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TURNFIKE PROJECT Exrigm M

AUSTIN:05307 L/00006:29435Tv | Pace M-12 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 07-07

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) is empowered to
procure such goods and services as it deems necessary to assist with its operations and to study
and develop potential transportation projects, and is responsible to insure accurate financial
records are maintained using sound and acceptable financial practices; and

WHEREAS, close scrutiny of CTRMA expenditures for goods and services, including those
related to project development, as well as close scrutiny of CTRMA’s financial condition and
records is the responsibility of the Board of Directors and its designees through procedures the
Board may implement from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has adopted policies and procedures intended to provide
strong fiscal oversight and which authorize the Executive Director, working with the CTRMA’s
Chief Financial Officer, to review invoices, approve disbursements, and prepare and maintain
accurate financial records and reports; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director, working with the Chief Financial Officer, has reviewed and
authorized the disbursements necessary for the month of January 2007 and has caused a
Financial Report to be prepared which is attached hereto as Attachment “A."

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors accepts the Financial
Report for January 2007, attached hereto as Attachment “A.”

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 28th
day of February, 2007.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

ZTom Niefson” Ru‘gn E. Tesch
General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 07-07

Date Passed 2/28/07



Assets
Current Assets
Cash in Operating Fund

Cash In TexSTAR
Cash in Chase Money Mkt Funds
Money Market Payroll Account
Restricted Cash-TexStar

Total Cash Equivalents

Accounts Receivable
Interest Receivable

Agencies

Prepaid Insurance
Prepaid Expenses

Total Prepaid Expenses
Total Current Assets

Construction Work In Process
Utility Relocation Expense
Consulting-Admin Services
Consulting-Reimbursed Expenses
Environmental Fees
Funding Costs
Legal Fees-Construction
Traffic & Revenue Analysis
Unsuccessful Proposers
Engineering
Right of Way
Total Preliminary Costs
Fublic Involvement
CDA QOversight
Engineering
Total Construction Enginsering
Design
Consruction-CDA
Other Construction Costs
Total Construction
Toll Collection System
Accrued Interest Income
Accrued Interest Expense
Amortization of Bond Premium
Amortization Bond Disc Invest
Total Accrued Interest
Amortization Bond Issue Costs
Total Construction WIP

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Balance Sheet
January 31, 2007

6,823.93

8,714,108.14
0.00
39,401.67
28,985,085.53

37,738,596.34

2,049.40
123,475.52

8427 234.43

33,546.93
633.30
34,180.23

January 31, 2006

25,052.06

7,959,323.57
6,548,573.63
0.00
26,333,206.01

40,841,103.21

1.30
108,378.11

47,332,459.85

61,411.19
B687,052.37
503.31
388,750.00
30,000.00
2,174.971.27
2,449,353.50
356,625.82
3,303,679.80
155,178.62

9,617,525.88
239,068.75
6,654, 345.87
14,082,913.48

20,978,328.11
29,908,245.49
122,891,747.87
286,063.45

153,087.056.81
6,696 407.72
(12,806,741.89)
22724 789.29
(3,035,512.09)
(298,538.04)

6,583,997.27
2,757,685.47

17.044,552.02
19,404 84
316.74
18,721.58

58,038,808.28

7,068.41
105,872.11
(40.86)
398,750.00
30,000.00
1,501,091.58
976,286.66
356,625.82
474,024.69
65,957.25

3,915,635.66
18,454.16
2,071.136.34
13,450,028.61

15,539,620.11
15,825,472.12

199,719,001.26

56,049,973.43
23,117.00

71,898,562.55

862,196.88
(7.445,038.85)
10,979,398.35
(1,484 587.75)
(57,516.08)

1,092,255 69

1,350,525.97

95,558,796.86



Fixed Assets

Computers 115,571.52

Accum Deprec-Computers (84,096.41) 31.475.11
Computer Software 85,156.88

Accumulated Amortization-Softwar (28,588.47) 66,568.41
Furniture and Fixtures 69,912.16

Accum Deprec-Fum & Fixtures {10,107.83) 59,804.53
Equipment 28,777.93

Accum Depec-Equipment {9,636.16) 19,141.77
Communication Equipment 30,743.13

Accum Deprec-Comm Equip (6,429.38) 2431375
Leasehold Improvements 48,956.05
Total Fixed Assets 250,259.62
Other Assets

Security Deposits 8,643.30
Long Term Investments

GIC 54 B19,268.82
Other Assets

Intangible Asseis 650.00
2005 Bond Issuance Costs 10,172,683.69
Total Assets 312,302,316.54
Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 23,729.80
ouchers Payable 0.00
Interest Payable 959,985.51
Deferred Compensation Payable 0.00
TCDRS Payable 14,962 28
Due to State of Texas 204777
Total Current Liabilities 1,000,725.36
Long Term Liabilities

Retainage Payable 7,958 732.95
BANS 2005 66,000,000.00
Senior Lien Revenue Bonds 2005 169,325,456.18
Sn Lien Rev Bnd Prem/Disc 2005 6,822,694 46
Total Long Term Liabilities 250,107,883.59
Total Liabilities 251,108,608.95
MNet Assets Section

Net Assets beginning 62,604, 167.57

Current Year Operations

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

(1,300,721.03)

312,412,055.49

107,382.25
(70.911.95) 36,480.30
82,622.38
(1,541.72) 81,080.66
33,102.34
0.00 33,102.34
2222912
(519.23) 21,709.89
28,871.02
(489.18) 28,381.84
224,064.98
424.820.01
8,643.30

146,263,681.48

0.00
11,579,843.19

311,874,593.12

927,929.80
0.02
1,276,523.38
0.00

0.00

168.31
2,452,538.20

3,642 517 89
66,000,000.00
167,967,610.70
B,373,618.80
245,983,747.39

248,436,285.59

64 467 206.86

{1,028,889.33)

311,874,583.12



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Income Statement
All Operating Departments
Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
Revenue FY 2007 1/31/2007 Of Budget 1/31/2006
Toll Revenue-Cash-183A 510,000.00 0.00 0.00
Toll Revenue-TxTag-183A 510,000.00 0.00 0.00
Interest Income 503,050.00 284 557.01 56.57% 257,062.82
Reimbursed Expanditures 51,000.00 30,287.79 59.39% 432473
Total Revenue 1,574,050.00 314,844.80 20.00% 261,387.55
Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
Expenditures FY 2007 1/31/2007 Of Budget 1/31/2006
Regular 1,210,148.00 531,406.70 43.91% 391,354.57
Part Time 17,000.00 2,268.76 13.35% 0.00
Overtime 10,000.00 764.58 7.65% 0.00
Contractual Employees 130,000.00 91.977.37 T0.75% 74,580.57
TCDRS 155,866.00 70,826.70 45.44% 54,399.78
FICA 64,527.00 21,638.36 33.53% 18,045.24
FICA MED 17.939.00 7.556.80 42.12% 5,566.23
Health Insurance 117,223.00 49,097.79 41.88% 23,949 .47
Life Insurance 1,682.00 T03.75 41.84% 0.00
Auto Allowance 8.000.00 3,900.00 43.33% 5,250.00
Other Benefits 88,471.00 17,087.23 20.33% 0.00
Unemployment Taxes 4,590.00 2,320.15 50.55% 240.45
Workers Compensation 5,324.00 0.00 471.66
Total Salaries & Wages 1,831,770.00 B00,448.19 43.70% _573,857.98
Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
FY 2007 1/31/2007 Of Budget _ 1/31/2006
Contractual Services
Professional Services
Accounting 12,000.00 3,702.71 30.86% 16,551.50
Auditing 35,000.00 41,747.50 33.56% 10,800.00
Financial Advisors 4,000.00 0.00 820.00
General Engineering Consultant 450,000.00 0.00 5,568.75
General System Consultant 100,000.00 0.00 0.00
Geotechnical 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00
Human Resources 22 .000.00 2.891.20 13.14% 0.00
Legal 300,000.00 38,320.50 12.77% 197.016.79
Photography 15,000.00 11,913.88 79.43% 13,117.66
Traffice & Revenue Consultants 40,000.00 0.00 0.00
Communications and Marketing 150,000.00 B83,042.03 55.36% 0.00
Transcripts 2,000.00 0.00 1,800.00
Total Professional Services 2,330,000.00 151,617.82 6.51% 245,774.70




Other Contractual Services
IT Services
Graphic Design Services
Website Maintenance
Research Services
Copy Machine
Software licenses
Advertising
Direct Mail
Video Production
Television
Radio
Other Public Relations
Security Contracts
Cell Phones
Local
Long Distance
Internet
Other Communiocation Expensa
Dues & Subscriptions
Memberships
Continuing Education
Professional Development
Seminars and Conferences
Total Travel
Other Contractual Svcs
Contractual Contingencies

Total Other Contractual Services __

Total Contractual Expenses

Materials and Supplies

Books & Publications
Office Supplies
Computer Supplies
Copy Supplies
Annual Report

Other Reports

Office Supplies
Maintenance Supplies
Promotional ltems
Displays

Tools & Equipment
Misc Materials & Supplies

Total Materials & Supplies Exp

Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date

FY 2007 113172007 Of Budget 1/31/2006
25,000.00 2,183.00 B.77% 0.00
50,000.00 750.00 1.50% 22,154.02
20,000.00 8,6890.41 43.45% 0.00
45,000.00 0.00 42 628.07
13,000.00 4 816.72 37.05% T87.75
21,675.00 7.259.80 33.48% 0.00
50,000.00 B,265.89 16.53% 0.00
20,000.00 0.00 0.00
50,000.00 77.744 48 155.49% 0.00
150,000.00 170,484 68 113.668% 0.00
50,000.00 7.500.00 15.00% 0.00
0.00 13,933.75 5971468
60,000.00 134 .40 0.22% 0.00
10,170.00 2,724 66 26.79% 2,818.15
18,240.00 3,689.15 20.23% 0.00
2,400.00 550.06 22.92% 0.00
4.000.00 2,142.00 53.55% 0.00
1,000.00 60.26 6.03% £59.03
7.200.00 1,501.80 20.86% 147276
18,950.00 3.879.85 20.47% 160.00
9,000.00 2,0B83.95 23.16% 0.00
11,000.00 950.00 B.64% 9.266.10
21,400.00 15,485.00 72.41% 5.073.39
70,500.00 13,551.83 19.22% 25,551.03
9,000.00 3,240.50 36.01% 3.226.90

161,000.00 234 .46 0.15%
826,860.00 351,876.75 42.56% 173,691.88
3,156,860.00 503,454.57 15.85% 419,466.58
Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date

FY 2007 1/31/2007 Of Budg_et_ 1/31/2006
3,600.00 1,613.24 44 B1% 176.55
18,750.00 6,604.45 35.22% 9.408.69
17,500.00 2.2586.80 13.12% 0.00
6,000.00 0.00 0.00
20,000.00 4.250.00 21.25% 7.200.00
60,500.00 1,006.00 1.66% 0.00
18,350.00 3.574.77 19.48% 1,848.38
500.00 0.00 0.00
12,500.00 7.926.37 63.41% 0.00
10,000.00 12,703.42 127.03% 0.00
2,250.00 1,040.67 46.25% 355.69
6,000.00 92998 15.50% 77.28
175,950.00 41,945.70 23.84% 19,166.59




Operating Expenses

Gasoline

Mileage Reimbursement
Parking

Meeting Facilities

Community Events

Meeting Expense

Public Notices

Postage

Ovemnight Services

Delivery Services

Insurance

Reimbursements

Repair and Maintanance

Rent

Water

Electricity

Natural Gas

Amortization Expense

Dep Exp- Furniture & Fixtures
Dep Expense - Equipment
Dep Expense-Communic Equip
Depreciation Expense-Computers
Recruitment

Community Initiative Grants

Total Operating Expense
Financing Expeses

Arbitrage Rebate

Loan Fees

Bond Issuance Cost

Trustee Fees

Bank Fees

Credit Card Fees

Contingency

Total Financing Expense

Total Expenses

Net Income

Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
FY 2007 1/31/2007 Of Budget 1/31/2006

10,000.00 0.00 18.82
8,200.00 2,587.04 31.55% 3,605.06
22.100.00 10,771.58 48.74% 856.31
3,000.00 0.00 0.00
20,000.00 250.00 1.25% 0.00
4,900.00 1,886.55 38.50% B25.97
3,500.00 9.00 0.26% 565.16
11.500.00 1,179.30 10.25% 2,096.97
2,200.00 121.96 5.54% 0.00
3,200.00 1,017.20 31.79% 1,114.25
26,200.00 18,140.73 B9.24% B 47450
1,150.00 0.00 28.36
3,600.00 0.00 158.00
162,290.00 97.443.19 60.04% 1,000.00
17,000.00 0.00 D.00
7.400.00 2,010.36 27.17% 0.00
500.00 0.00 0.00
30,000.00 20,374.12 67.91% 1,541.72
12,000.00 5921.01 49.34% 0.00
12,000.00 5474.42 4562% 519.23
6,000.00 3,494 30 58.24% 489.18
48,000.00 21,492.19 44 78% 20,389.21
4,000.00 0.00 553.40
200,000.00 §3,929.20 31.96% 10,000.00
___618,740.00  256,102.16 41.39% 52,236.24
1,000.00 0.00 0.00
10,500.00 11,000.00 104.76% 10,500.00
25,000.00 0.00 0.00
3,800.00 2.216.69 58.33% 2,216.62
1,000.00 358.52 35.85% 342 B5
1,000.00 0.00 0.00
20,000.00 0.00 0.00

_ 62,300.00 13,575.21 21.79% 13,059.47
5,845,620.00 1,615,565.83 27.64% 1,077,786.86
-4,271,570.00 -1,300,721.03 -§16,399.31




Summary 02/20/07

H:\nvestmentstinvestment Reports\2007\[January 2007 xls]January

Amount in repo
Construction Fund
Dabt Sanvi
totals

Amount in Trustee TexStar
Additional Projects Fund
Renewal & Replacement Fund
TxDOT Grant Fund
Debt Service Reserve Fund

Amount in TexStar Operating Fund

Fidelity Money Market Fund
-Dperating Fund
-Additional Projects Fund
-Construction Fund
-Debt Service Fund
-Subordinate Lien OS Fund
=-TxDOT Grant Fund

-Renewal and Replavament
-Debt Service Reserve Fund

Maoney Market Fund-payroll

Amount in Fed Agencies

Amartized Principal
Accrued Interest

Total in Repo's

Total in Pools

Total in Maney Market
Total in Fed Agencies

Total Invested

CTRMA INVESTMENT REPORT

Month Ending 1/31/2007
Balance Discount Balance

12/31/20086 Additions | Amortization | Accrued Interest| Withdrawals 1131/2007
58,680,138.06 153,254.67| 13,147,921.02| 46,685471.71
15,283,825.63 28,671.44| 5,179,149.28 10,133,347.79
74,963,963.69 0.00f 0.00 181,926.11 1 mwu 27,070.20| 656,818,819.50
8,007,916.34 35,640.55 600,850.63 7,442 T06.26
84,219.40 10,850.00 409.99 95,479.39
6,235,922.90| 2,125,000.00 34,191.03 8,395,113.93
6,975,851.64| 6,027,000.00 48,834.31 13,051,785.95
21,304,010.28| 8,162,850.00 0.00 11 m_a_ﬂm.mm" 600,850.63| 28,985,085.53
6,807,362.86  2,005,000.00] 0.00] 38,253.10]  224,506.82| 8,714,109.14
2,088,639.93 8,696.68| 2,095,000.00 2,336.61
0.00 600,850.63 95.87 600,946.50 0.00
15,860.23| 15,147,921.02 695.21| 15,141,118.77 23,357.69
238,658.55| 3,529,572.77 993.73| 3,719,750.00 49,475.05
1,999.84| 1,648,576.50 8.33| 1,650,000.00 1,584.67
2,120,941.72 4,2688.49 2,125,000.00 230.21
10,857.70 17.04 10,850.00 24.74
6,023,706.10 3,341.58| 6,027,000.00 47.68
10,500,664.07| 20,927,920.92 0.00 18,136.93 ".u_._ ,369,665.27 44_nmm,mm
1,435.73] _ 109,500.00] | 25.66] 71,559.72] 39,401.67
9,421,514.72 5,720.22 9,427,234.94

33,122.49 n

9,421,514.72 0.00 5,720.22 0.00 9,427,234.94
74,8963,963.69 0.00 0.00 181,926.11| 18,327,070.30| 56,818,819.50
28,111,373.14| 10,257,850.00 0.00 155,328.98 825,357.45| 37,699,194.67
10,502,099.80| 21,037,420.92 0.00 18,162.59| 31,441,224.99 116,458.32
9.421,514.72 0.00 5,720.22 0.00 0.00 9,427,234.94
122,998,951.35] 31 _Mm_m__u.ma,m_u 5,720.22 355,417.68| 50,593,652.74| 104,061,707.43

All Investmeant~ in the portfollio are in compliance with the CTRMA's Investment policy,

William Chapman, CFO

Currant
Rate as of
11312007

3.35%
3.36%

5.321%
5.321%
5.321%
5.321%

5.321%

4.880%
4.880%
4.880%
4.880%
4.880%
4.880%
4.880%
4.880%

4.840%

Maturity

April 1, 2007
April 1, 2007



Amount in Fed Agencies As of January 31, 2007

CUSIP #

COST

Book Value

Market Value

mEnrnunn

Matures FUND

Faderal Home Loan Bank MM3ANCECI 493,295.00 497,273.85 497 ,500.00 5.344%  4/21/2006 6/22/2007 Renawal and Replacement Fund
Federal Home Loan Bank 3133XDKQ3 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 1,999,380.00 4.500%  11/9/2006 2/9/2007 TxDOT Grant Fund
Federal Home Loan Bank 3M3I3XBPWY 990,810.00 999,628.17 999,380.00 4.778%  1/27/2006 2/16/2007 TxDOT Grant Fund
Federal Home Loan Bank 3133XEKET 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 997,190.00 4,750%  2Me/2006 BM6/2007 TxDOT Grant Fund
Federal Home Loan Mortgage C  3128X4Q95 939,624.00 939,959.81 938,370.20 5.092% 3/8/2006 3/30/2007 Additional Projects Fund
Federal Home Loan Bank IM33XTCH1 1,476,113.31 1,493,5613.59 1,492,267.50 5.019%  4/13/2006 6116/2007 Additional Projects Fund
Foederal Home Loan Bank 3133XBKTR 1,473,398.44 1,496,869.52 1,496,250.00 5139%  4/21/2006 3712007 Additional Projects Fund
Federal Home Loan Bank MIINGIES 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 5.660% 8/8/2006 8/8/2007 Additional Projects Fund

8,373,240.75 9,427,234.94 8,421,337.70

Cummulative January 31 Interest Income January 2007
Agenc CUSIP # COST Amortization Book Value Maturity Value Accrued Interest  Amortizatuion Intorest Earnad

Federal Home Loan Bank 3133XCHCT 493,295,00 3,978.85 497,273.85 500,000.00 1,666.67 545.24 2.211.1
Foderal Home Loan Bank 3133XDKQ3 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 7.,500.00 0.00 7,500.00
Federal Home Loan Bank 3133XBPWE 990,810.00 8,818.17 999,628.17 1,000,000.00 3,229.16 743.65 397281
Federal Home Loan Bank HIAIXEKST 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 3,958.33 0.00 3,858.33
Federal Home Loan Mortgage € 3128X4095 939,624.00 335.81 939,959.81 840,000.00 3,965.83 31.73 3,987.56
Federal Home Loan Bank 3133X7C51 1,476,113.31 17,400.28 1,493,513.59 1,500,000.00 4,375.00 1,863.26 6,228.26
Federal Home Loan Bank 3133XBKTE 1,473,288.44 23,461.08 1,496,859.52 1,500,000.00 3,812.50 2,546.34 6,3508.84
Federal Home Loan Bank 3133XGJES 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 4,6256.00 0.00 4,625.00

9,373,240.75 53,994.19 9,427,234.84 9,440,000.00) 33,122.49 5,720.22 38,842.71




DATE Check No.

1/3/2007
1/5/2006
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1152007
1/6/2007
1/572007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
17512007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1152007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/5/2007
1/672007
1/112/2007
1/12/2007
11272007
11272007
11272007
112/2007
112/2007
1/12/2007
1/12/2007
11972007
1M19/2007
1/18/2007
11872007
1/19/2007
111972007
1/19/2007
1/19f2007
1/19f2007
1/19/2007

11836
ACH
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire

11837

11838

11839

11840

11841

11842

11843
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH

11844

11845

11846

11847

11848

11849

11850

11851

11852

11853

11854

11855

11856

11857

11858

11859
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH

11860

11861
ACH

11862

11863

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Disbursements
January 1 - 31, 2007

Amount
600.00
1,230.88
10,535.00
242.33

24 423 81

568,769.74

36,373.54

5,869,886.54

58,474.25
g2.02
1,800.20
43.75
450.00
294 .88
48.69
323.19
692.31
24,550.52
10,267.54
2,461.76
158.96
448.62
1,839.69
599
132.00
37.51
T74.37
9.99
2,119.45
243.54
325.00
9,855.00
258.57
4559
309.00
174.11
1,087 .42
26,133.88
10,607.78
1,230.88
692.31
170.85
269.90
2,461.76
600.00
755.00

Vendor

Team Texas

Nationwide Financial Services
CTRMA

Time Wamner Cable

URS

HNTB

TxDOT

Hill Country Constructors
HNTB

Austin Hotshot Delivery Sve
Dell Marketing, L.P.

E Software Professionals
Pena Swaze & Company, LLP
TML Intergovernmental
Angelique Samuels Haseley
Carolyn Chalender

Payroll Deduction

Payroll

Payroll Taxes

Nationwide Financial Services
Ron Fagan

Seamless Solutions

Austex Printing & Mailing
Corporate Express

Leading Edge Personnel

PS Texas Holdings Ltd
Thomson West

Sandra King-Wells

Standard Parking

Benefit Systems, Inc.

Hill Country News

The Security Center Inc.

Time Wamer Cable

Emily Frey

Iron Mountain

Lowell Lebermann
Nationwide Financial Services
Payroll

Payroll Taxes

Mationwide Financial Services
Payroll Deduction

Cingular Wireless

301 Congress Avenue, L.P.
Mationwide Financial Services
AARO

Thomson West



17182007
112612007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
112672007
1126/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/26/2007
1/31/2007
113172007
1/31/2007
1/31/2007
1/31/2007
1/31/2007
11312007
113172007
1/31/2007
113172007
1/31/2007
1/31/2007

Check No.
11864
11865
11866
11867
11868

ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH

11869
11870
11871
11872
11873
11874
11875
11876
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire
Wire

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Disbursements
January 1- 31, 2007

Amount
60.15
14,107.27
15,164.44
147.49
808.82
692.31
2,361.76
1,180.88
24,703.84
9,009.72
400.00
7,145.98
101.25
25526
1,039.79
2425
920.19
10.01
243.53
730,563.06
7,255,333.89
81.49
1,950.00
600.00
320.00
9,855.00
10,307.67
128,352.75
668,974.67
389,695.89

Vendor

Texas Workforce Commission
Owen Consulting

301 Congress Avenue, L.P.
Steve Pustelnyk

William Chapman

Payroll Deduction

Mationwide Financial Services
Mationwide Financial Services
Payroll

Payroll Taxes

Contract Furniture Services
Blue Cross Blue Shield

Fort Dearbom

Benefit Systems, Inc.
Corporate Express

Natalie Monsanto

Time Warner Telecom

Austin Hotshot Delivery Svc
Time Wamer Telecom
Caseta

Hill Country Constructors
Premiere Global Services

Community Impact Newspaper
Time Wamer Cable Media Sales

Lampasas Dispatch Record & Print Shop

CTRMA
TxDOT
URS
HNTB
HNTB



TexSTAP‘Qb

Monthly Newsletter - January 2007

As of January 31, 2007 January Averages
Current Invested Balance $4.939,413,083.56 Average Invested Balance %4 740,317,268.39
Weighted Average Maturity (1) 16 Days  Awerage Monthly Yield, on a simple basis 5.2920%
Weighted Average Maturity (2) 37 Days  Average Weighted Average Maturity (1)* 17 Days
Met Asset Value 1.000033  Average Weighted Average Maturity (2)* 40 Days
i Sinition of Weighted Average Maturity (1) & (2)
Total Number of Participants a0 ) ._ns'mu."lﬁd[;-\!age mah'.rihr mamlat:n uees TEEET;UE zxa-? defirition for si=ied
maaturity finat i it held i o detenmine th

Management Fee on Invested Balance 0.12%" ;g—;?: :&ﬁyguﬁﬂﬁgggﬂgg ﬂgi?:uul-:r;bie mi= mzﬁ:ﬁ

o :ai:lhw?mmmumﬁlmcmmbmta#mmmmpﬂmd
Interest Distributed $21,506,510.40 remaining untl the next readjusiment of the interest rate.
Management Fee Collected $201,308.82 O I e s I ooy o avns sty r 1 Pk

- i *  Ther L fee aufhorized for the TEXSTAR Cash Resanve Fund s 12

Standard & Poor's Current Rating AAAM LT oy A o et o claceafins e e

co-administratons at any time &3 provided for in the TexSTAR information Statement

New Participants

We would like to welcome the following entities who joined the TexSTAR program in January 2007:

# City of Uhland # El Paso Housing Finance Corp + Brazoria County MUD 28
# Bexar County 4 Harris County Dept of Education 4 Central Co Washington WSC
# Little Elm I1SD * City of Stephenville

Holiday Reminder

Please note that in observance of Presidents’ Day, TexSTAR will be closed on Monday, February 189, 2007

Arbitrage Rebate Seminar

First Southwest Asset Management, Inc. will be holding an Arbitrage Rebate Seminar at the Hyatt Regency Hill County
Resort in San Antonio on March 22-23, 2007. This comprehensive seminar is devoted to arbitrage rebate compliance
for tax-exempt bonds and continuing disclosure requirement for public financings. For more information or to register,
please visit the conference website at http:/Awww firstsw.com/events.aspx or contact Wendy Curry with the Arbitrage
Rebate Division by calling 214,953 BT26.

Economic Commentary

Economic reports released in January were strong. Labor market conditions tightened and inflation appeared to be moderating.
December's employment report came in solid, with payrolls climbing a robust 167,000 and the unemployment rate remaining
unchanged at a still-low 4.5%. Consumer confidence ticked up in January as gasoline prices continued to decline. The University
of Michigan Consumer Sentiment gauge also rose, surging by 6.3 points to a very healthy g8. U.S. Treasury yields rose across
the curve, with the two- and five-year Treasury notes both up by 12 basis points (bps), keeping the spread between the two
maturities unchanged at -12 bps as at the end of January.

The Federal Reserve is expected to remain on hold through at least the May FOMC meeting. Consumption is anticipated to

emain strong through the second quarter as gasoline prices remain low and personal income data comes in robust The
behavior of inflation data and the extent to which labor market slack decreases will determine the degree of further Fed
tightening that will be necessary from the June meeting through year-end. The best estimate is for one 25 bps tightening during
this period, with a likely range of 0 to S0 bps in rate hikes.

For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.lexstar.org.



Information at a Glance

Repurchase Agreements
79.73%

Portfolio by
Type of Investiiciit
As of January 312004

Agencies
2027%

1to 7 days

70,835, 181+ days

2.55%
91 to 180 days
047%

31 to 20 days
12.42%

B to 30 days

4.73%
Utility District
19.57%

City
28.34%
Health Care

Distribution of

: 2.99%
Participants by lVp& County
] = Higher Education
As of January ...lr ©017 5.19% pipy
Schoal District Other
34.33% 7.59%

Historical Program Information

Average Book Market Net Number of
Month Rate Value Valua Asset Value WAM (1)* WAM (2)* Participants
Jan 07 52820% $4,939,413,083.56 §4,939,578,732.47 1.000033 17 40 501
Dec 06 5.2991% 4 277,003,031.52 4 276,711,758.92 0.599923 15 458 493
Mov DB 5.2785% 3,925,299,527 .54 3,928,963,502.14 0.999914 22 63 488
Oct 06 5.2903% 3,782,690,698.30 3,782,682,727.03 0.998597 30 75 484
Sep 06 5.2742% 3,711,282,274 72 3,712,264, 237.96 1.000249 24 a1 472
Aug 06 5.2601% 3,403,609,840.35 3,403,747,758.54 1.000040 16 76 466
Jul 06 5.2609% 3,652 659,353.06 3,652,612,174.26 0.999987 15 72 461
Jun 08 5.00683% 3,490,853,364.63 3,490,672,360.70 0.999935 14 72 457
May 06 4.8929% 3,709,022,855.02 3,708,815,237.78 0.999944 1 59 456
Apr 08 4 7679% 3,886,888,058.02 3,886,490,684.37 0.999897 14 60 451
Mar 06 4, 5746% 3,914,969,328.87 3,914,628 ,4596.64 0.999912 13 57 447
Feb 06 4.4898% 4,002,329,057.36 4 001,985,615.58 0.999914 12 53 442
Jan 05 4.3121% 3,730,218,809.33 3,729,885,751.81 0.8999910 14 56 437

Portiolio Asset Summary as of January 31, 2007

Book Value Market Value
Uninvested Balance -3 264, 262.47 % 264 262 47
Accrual of Interest Income 4,222 915.81 4 222 915.81

Interast and Management Fees Payable
Payable for Investment Purchased

Repurchase Agreements
Government Securities

(21,507,456.42)
(34,550,920.83)

3,584 955,000.00
1,008,029,282.53

(21,507,456.42)
(34,550,920.83)
3,984,955,000.00
1,006,194,931.44

Total

$ 4,939,413,083.56

$ 4,939,578,732.47

Market value of collateral supperting the Repurchase Agreemerts i at lsast 102% of the BookValue. The portfolio is managed by J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. and the assets are safekept

in a sepamate custodial
no secondary source of

account at the Federal Reserve Bank in the name of TexSTAR. The only source of payment to the Participants are the assets of TexSTAR. Thera is
payment for the pool such as insurance or guarantze. Should you require a copy of the pertfolio, please contact TexSTAR Participant Services.



5.40
5.35
5.30
5.25
5.20
5.15
5.10
5.05
5.00
4.95
4.90
4.85

TexSTAR versus 90-Day Treasury Bill

A

Bl T=xSTARRate [ 90 Day T-Bill Rate

Daily Summary for January 2007

T

PR N
5

-*f-’gﬁc’ -‘5"9&

A Bt

B
Zs

Mny Mkt Fund Daily Allocation TexSTAR Invested Market Value  WAM WAM
Date Equiv. [SEC Std.] Factor Balance Per Share Days (1)* Days(2)"

1-Jan-07 5.3458% 0.000146461 4,277,003,031.52 0,999923 16 43
2-Jan-07 5.3142% 0.000145595 4,361,905,090.28 1.000057 16 43
3-Jan-07 5.2886% 0.000144892 4,538,953 564 .43 1.000055 15 41
4-Jan-07 5.2893% 0.000144911 4,583 060,276.35 1.000055 15 41
5-Jan-07 5.2815% 0.000144699 4,623,006,052.49 1.000051 16 40
B-Jan-07 5.2815% 0.000144699 4 623,906,052.49 1.000051 16 40
7-Jan-07 5.2815% 0.000144699 4,623,906,052 49 1.000051 16 40
8-Jan-07 5.2884% 0.000144887 4,674,316,468.89 1.000052 15 39
9-Jan-07 5.2722% 0.000144443 4 759,546,961.73 1.000049 15 38
10-Jan-07 5.2683% 0.000144337 4,743,531,129.38 1.000047 15 38
11-Jan-07 5.2776% 0.000144593 4,783,025,223.71 1.000044 17 40
12-Jan-07 5.2960% 0.000145097 4 B46,940,733.44 1.000031 18 41
13-Jan-07 5.2960% 0.000145097 4,846,940,733.44 1.000031 18 41
14-Jan-O07 5.2960% 0.000145097 4 846,940,733.44 1.000031 18 41
15-Jan-07 5.2960% 0.000145097 4 846,940,733.44 1.000031 18 41
16-Jan-07 5.3466% 0.000146483 4 847,786,796.19 1.000046 18 41
17-Jan-07 5.2988% 0.000145173 4 737,670,260.47 1.000043 18 41
18-Jan-07 5.2977% 0.000145143 4 755,954, 851.65 1.000045 18 41
19-Jan-07 5.2721% 0.000144442 4 715,715, 773.21 1.000041 17 41
20-Jan-07 5.2721% 0.000144442 4,715,715,773.21 1.000041 17 41
21-Jan-07 5.2721% 0.000144442 4,715,715,773.21 1.000041 17 41
22-Jan-07 5.2900% 0.000144931 4,770,239,375.16 1.000042 17 40
23-Jan-07 5.2750% 0.000144521 4, 788,719,395.49 1.000039 17 39
24-Jan-07 5.2702% 0.000144388 4 832,704,402.57 1.000036 16 39
25-Jan-07 5.2885%% 0.000144902 4,841,485 520.11 1.000036 17 39
26-Jan-07 5.2986% 0.000145168 4,831,258,487.12 1.000034 17 38
27-Jan-07 5.2986% 0.000145168 4,831,258,487.12 1.000034 17 38
28-Jan-07 5.2986% 0.000145168 4,831,258,487.12 1.000034 17 as
29-Jan-07 5.3029% 0.000145285 4 878,697 144.33 1.000034 17 38
30-Jan-07 5.2750% 0.000144521 4 934, 518,871.94 1.000033 16 KT
31-Jan-07 5.3212% 0.000145787 4 939,413,083.56 1.000033 16 37
Average 5.2920% 0.000144986 4 740,317 268.39 17 40



William Chapman
Nell Lange
Melinda Garrelt
Michael Bartolotta
Wil Williams
Hardy Browder
Oscar Cardenas
Scott Christensen
Ramiro Flores
Stephen Fortenberry
Monte Mercer
Len Santow

5. Renee Tidwell
Charles Wall

Z* | First Southwest Asset Management

102SL Sex3aL, SerEq

008 IS 193NS ME IS YUON CZE
ou] uauedeur ]y 19SSy 1SaMIIN0S 1SIL]
saowtag uedpnred HyIS¥AL

A ol

TexSTAR Board Members

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Governing Board President

City of Frisco
Houston ISD

First Southwest Company

JP Morgan Chase
City of Cedar Hill
Northside ISD

Reid Road MUD No. 1
Harlingen CISD
McKinney ISD

Governing Board Vice President
Governing Board Treasurer
Govemning Board Secretary
Govemning Board Asst Sec./Treas.
Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Neorth Central TX Council of Government  Advisory Board

Griggs & Santow
Tarrant County
Texas Tech University

Advisory Board
Adwvisory Board
Advisory Board

‘-.
s PMorganChase




	RESOLUTION 07-06
	RESOLUTION 07-07

